HINUTES
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF HEMDERSON JUNE 28, 1990

The Henderson County Poard of Commissioners met for a coantinuation of the Jupe
25 weetinyg at 7:00 p.m. at 100 MNorth King Street in the Commissicner's
Conference Room.

Those present wvere: Chalirman William T. Drake, Vice~Chaic¢man F. Richard
Baker, Commissioner Hugh D. Randall, Commissioner Troy L. Maybin, Commissioner
J. Hichael Edney. County Administrator Jerry D. Myers, Finance Director David
E. MNicholson, and Clerk to the Board Elizabeth W. Cocrn.

Chairman Deake called the meering back to order for the pucpose of budaget
vraviaw. He stated that he had received a couple of memos that the Board may
want tu give some considecation to. One memo is from Heaith Director Tom
Johnson, iadicating that the positions he had asked for in his budget are
totally federally funded and would cost the county no funds at all. When we
revieved the Health Depactment's budget we did not add any new positions at
all but since we did add some new positions to vacrious departments, the Board
may want to reconsider adding those positions and make the stipulation that if
the federal funds are withdrawn then they would not be replaced with county
funés.

It was decided by congensus to approve the three positiconz as lony as the
federa’ funds acve available.

Comeissioner Randail} expressed his councern that all the depactments had not
had time to ceview just what has been apprcoved and what has been denied them.

Mr. Nicholson stated that Tuesday and Wednesday he spoke to al)l departments.

Commissionec Baker stated that they had ample opportunity to appear before the
Board ducring the review of their department during the budyet sessions. The
Boacd has cut some of the extras that were above theic department base budget.
They may need some of those things but those requests cannot be met without
raising the tax rate.

Chairman Drake stated that the Board went through each departwent line by line
and as they got to a line item that was greater than it was last year by a

significant amount, the Board made some decisions to cut the increases of
those figures. The cuts were made Lo get the tax rate as low as we could
possibly get it. It is a tight year simply because we are in a cevalvation’

vyear and the majocity of the residential property owners will see anywhere
from a 15-20% tax 1increase if we had a zero growth budget simply because of
the way the General Statutes of N.C. are written. Ducving a cevaluation year
the industcies of Henderson County will be given a tax break by the N.C.
General Asseumbly and the residential property owners are the ones that pick up
the slack. Chairman Drake stated that anything the Board could do to keep the
tax rate lowered the better off theose tax payecrs ace.

The budget is based on a $3,421,651,822.00 valuation figure. At 5 .44 per
hundcec dellar valuation yield would be 5$14,372,556.00 cresviting in a 14% in-
crease in tax levy from last year.

Commissionec Randall asked what the tax rate would have been if the budyet had
beeu adopted as presented to the Board. David Nicholson answered S. 465 but
thare wece no additional personnel nor capital outiay at a!! in that budget.
David fucrcher stated that the depactment heads konow the procedure, that he
removes all new capital outlay, new persounel, and new programs in some cases
from the budget and they are prz2sentedé to the Buard as a saepacate reguest.

Chairman Dcake stated that this is the same process the Board has gone through
for the past 4-5 yedrs, and is even similar process as they have gone through
for 12 years that he has been a Commissionz2rc

Commissioner Randall stated that assuming that the evaluation figure is fairly
accurate ana that our centiangency 15 not large enough to cover emergencies, he
dewes not think we can go with the 44 cent tax rate.

Commissioner Baker informed him of a recommendation to change that to 44.5
cents- Commissioner Randal! then reviewed the recommendaticn. Mc. Randalli
stated that he ayreed with the recommendation except for one thing., he thinks
the tax rate shoculd be evan highec than 44.5 cents.

Heaith Dept. - Chaicman Drake ceminded the Board of the item of discussion andg
the fact that the three pesitions are ali federal'y funded and cequire no
capital outlay.




June 28, 1990
Page 2

Tom Johnson addcessed the Board stating that he needed to make that item
clear. Two of those positions are fully covered by f[edera! funds., the other
one dGoes not require any increase in county funding, the meney is already in
the budyet. Tom would be bagically trading a part-time physiciun position
which is localiy funded for a futi-time non-physician position,

Jeccy Hyers asked Tom if he would be using funds that are already allocated in
a diffecent fashion which would allow him to have the three positions and not
cost the county any additional money? Tom answered that was corcect. *

By consensus the Board approved the three positions described above for the
Health Department.

E.M.5. - For the past vyear E.M.5. has been using 20-2] hours pec week of a
temporary person to help with filiny insurance forms. Also the E.M.5. office
is a ovne-girl office and they need additional help during vacation time, sick
time, etc. It was discussed that there are three one-yirl offices here on
this floor and that possibly something could be worked out to hice someone to
work 50% at E.M.S. and 50% here. This position was approved and Jerry was
instructed to work out a plan for sharing time of this position. David was
instructed to put 5S0% of that salacry in E.M.5.'s budget and 50% in
Administration's budget.

Ag. Extension - Comwmissioner Baker stated that Grover Westworeland had cal led
him and requested that the Board Lake ancther ‘took at the possibility of
providing him a half-time secretarial position, he did have a half-time

seccetary this yeac. This position uvas approved.

Chairman Drake asked David Nicholsen how much five {5) new vehicles for the
Sheriff Dept. wouid cost. David answered vehicles ace about $14,500 each,
bringing it to approx. $72,500 for five.

There was much discussion on the tax rate, on the schoo! rate and on the
awount of money in contingencies and fund balance.

Thare was discussion un the Sheciff's tetrest  for accitionar  people  and
additional vehivies. There wvas discussion apout giving the Sheciff a collar
amount and asking wihether he would prefer personnel or vehicles for that
amount. 1t was decided that Davié would meet with the Sheciff and discuss
vwhether he feels he needs personnel or vehicles worse for the $72,500 amount
approved for him.

David ceviewed the changes vith the Board:
Add the positions to the Heaith Dept.
Increase the Federal Funds in our budgat.
Put in a haif time secretarial position at E.M.S.
Put in a half time secretarial position in Administration.
Add the 45% secretary back to the Ag. Ext, Service
Increase the tax rate to 45 cents with a 2% increase in education for a
total of 9% increase with the balance going Lo contingeucies.

Commissioner Bakec made the motion to adopt the Budyet Ocdinance with a 45
cent tax rate with the amendments discussed. There was discussion. A vote was
taken and the morion carriec unanimously. A copy of the Budyget Ocdinance is
attached.

Being there was no further business, the Chairman adjourned the meeting at
8:40 p.m. .

ATTEST:

BLipbill fl Carr . illinm 77 Dokl

Eiiza n, Cler Wiiiiam T. Drake, Chaicman




HENDERSON OOUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
BUDGET ORDINANCE
FISCAL YEAR 1990 - 1991

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Conmissioners of Henderson
County, North Corolina, meeting this 28th day of June 1990,
that the following reverues and approggiations for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 1990 to Jume 3, 1991, together with
certain restrictions and authorizations are hereby adopted:

SECTION 1 GEMERAL FUND

Revenues:

Froperty Taxes $14,970,205
Intangibles Tax 1,551,934
Sales Tax 7,914,149
Licenses, Permits & Fees 1,393,809
State & Federal Revenues 3,672,611
Other Miscellaneous Revenues 410,387
Fund Balance Appropriated 61,745

Totals $25,974,840

Appropriations:

Governing Body 119,844
Administration 106,314
Finance 172,828
Tax Listing 341,260
Tax Collector 162,502
Attorney 15,764
Court Fecilities 81,000
Elections 171,402
Register of Deeds 236,864
Data Processing 186,084
Garsge and Grounds 326,843
Public Buildings 325,69
Sheriff's Department 2,479,303
Jail 632,625
Civil Preparedness 20,132
Fire Commission 84,100
Inspections 255,150
Fmergency Medical Service 1,023,651
Animal Shelter 104,204
Sanitary Sewer Plants 20,000
Landfill 523,061
Planning Depertment 109,516
Agricultural Extension Service 239,177
Land Records Mensgement 199,088
Health Department 1,773,656
Youth Development 264,188
Department of Social Services 4,207,330
CBA: Delinquent Program 19,353
Veteran's Service 27,653
Library 860,643
Recreation 448,453
Non-Departmental 537,334
Transfers 12,837,357
Donations & Dues 242,485
Contingencies 809,982

otal $29,974,840




SECTION 2 CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

Revemues:

Transfer from Genersl Fund  $2,041,621
Aépropriations:

Non-Departmental $2,041,621

SECTION 3 FIRE DISIRICIS FUND
bistrict: Revenues Expenditures

Bat Cave 5 9,494 § 9,494
Blue Ridge 206,721 266,721
Dana 92,485 92,485
Edneyville 102,610 102,610
Etoweh-Horse Shoe 170,363 170,363
Fletcher 165,185 165,185
Gerton 9,367 9,367
Green River 45,406 45,406
Mills River 82,010 82,010
Hountain fiome 198,305 198,305
Raven Rock 12,222 12,222
Valley Bill 326,316 326,316

Total 51,480,488 $1,580,604

SECTION 4 HENDERSONVILLE SPECIAL SCHOOL
Revenues:
Property Taxes $645,671

Other Revenues 130,668
Total §776,339

Appropriations:

Transfers $776,339

SECTION 5 REVALUATION FUND

Revenues:

Transfers in . $227,851
Appropriations:

Cperations $227,851




Poge 3

SECTION 6 TRAVEL & TOURISM FUND
Reverues $304,020
Appropriations:

Operations/Transfer $304,020

SECTICH 7 SOIL & WATER OQNSERVATION DISIRICT
Revenues $76,063
Expenditures 476,063

SECTION B DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revemes:

Transfer from General Fund $1,204,525
Appropriations:

Total $1,204,525

SECTION 9 ODURTHOUSE BUILDING FURD
Revenues:

Transfer from General $800,000
Appropriations:

Capital Outlay $800,000

SECTION 10 SEWER ENIERPRISE FUND
Revenues 52,189,476
Appropriation 52,189,476

SECTION 11 SELF- INSURANCE FUND

Revenues:
Brployee/Brployer Contributions $880,000

Appropriations:
Claims Paid $880,000




Pege 4

SECTICN 12 TAX RATES ESTABLISHED

There is hereby levied a tax at the rgte of forty-five cents
(45.0) per one hundred dollars valuation of property listed
as of January 1, 1990, The rate is based on an estimated
total valuation of $3,421,651,822.00 of taxable property and
& collection rate of 96%. Tax Rates for the special tax
district listed in Section 3 and Section 4 of this ordinance
are as follows:

DISTRICT

Bat Cave

Blue Ridge

Dana

Edneyville
Etowah-tiorse Shoe
Fletcher

Gerton

Green River

Mills River
Mountain Home
Raven Reck

Valley Hill
Hendersonville Special School

SECTION 13 RESTRICTIONS - BUDGET OFFICER
The Budget Officer is hereby authorized to transfer

appropriations within & fund es contained herein under the
following conditions:

A. He may re-appropriate amounts between objects of
expenditure within a department without limitation, excluding
salaries and wages.

B. He may re-appropriate amounts up to $1,000.00 between
departments of the same fund with an official report of such
transfers at the next regular meeting of the Board of County
Comnissioners.

C. He may not re-appropriate any emounts between funds wnor
from any contingency sppropriation without prior epproval by
the Board of County Commissioners.

D. The Budget Officer may change the uxdgets of either
pass-through mopies, additional funding, or any Federel or
State program prior approved by the Board, without a report
being required.

E. The Finance Officer may eadvance funds with the
permission of either the Chaiomen or the County Administrator
to the Sheriff's Department for their use as drug flash
money. Provided that these funds are returned to the Finance

Officer as soon as possible.




ADDENDIRT A

FEES AND CHARGES
FISCAL YEAR 199C - 1991

FMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

* BASE BATE
ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT
OXYGEN
PHILLY QOLLAR
PODY BAG
CUT-OF-COUNIY TRAVEL
WAITING

EOARD OF COMMISSIONERS/ADMINISTRATION

COPIES $ .25 FIRST PAGE
.10 ADDITIONAL PAGES

ADVERTISING OF BiDS:

BIDS 17.62

PUBLIC NOTICES 17.62
TRANSCRIBING 9.50 PER HOUR

PREGISTER OF DEEDS

RECORDING FEES SET BY STATE
COPING $ .50 PER QOFY

LAND RECURDS MARAGEMENT

ORTHOPHOTO MAPS (AERIALS)
CADASTRALS (PROPERTY LINE)
COMPOSITE MAPS (BOIH)
MYLAR MAPS (FILM)
MICROFILM

BLUE PRINT COPIES
COMPUTER PRINTOUTS

£y

—

.

282882383
35
38
28
B

5
=
o




INSPECTIONS

1. RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMITS
* A, HOUSES ~ SQUARE FEET OF EACH UNIT
000 -~ 499 $ 65.00
500 - 999 100.00
1500 - 1999 160,00
2000 - 2499 190.00
2500 - 2999 225.00
3000 - OVER 225.00 + $10.00 PER 100 SQ FT
OVER 3000

B. REMODELING
000 -~ 499
00 - 999
1000 - 1499
1500 - 1999
2000 - 2499
2500 - 2999
3000 - OVER

£
~J I~
oL
L

2388888

ZEREs

$100.00 CRAWL. SPACE
125.00 BASEMENT

D. MOBILE HOMES

TRAVEL TRATLERS 520.
SINGLE WIDE 30.
DOUBLE WIDE 40,
TRIFLE WIDE 40.00

2. COMIFRCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL (NON-RESIDENTIAL) BUILDING PERMITS
BASED ON DOLLAR VALUE OF EACH BUILDING

* 500 TO $14,999 $65.00
OVER $15,000 65.00 + $1.00 PER $1000.00 OVIR
_ $15,000.00

3. MINIMUM INSPECTION FEE $20.00
4. RENEWAL FEE $20.00
5. EXTRA INSPECTION FEE $20.00

6, PERMIT FEES FOR ELECIRICAL, PLUMBING, MEGHANICAL AND ENERGY (NOT ON
BUILDING PERMIT) $20.00

OIHER PERMITS
SIGN PERMITS
LIGHTED 540.00
UNLIGHIED 20.00
DAY CARE INSPECTIONS/REFORIS 50.00
HOME CARE UNITS INSPECT/REPORTS0.00
FRE-JOB CODE CQONSULATION
(AT JOB SITE) 20.00




8., MISCELIANEOUS RESIDENTIAL FEES

SWIMMING POOL PERMIT
MASONRY FLUE
ALUMINUM CARPURT
DECKS
LOAD CONTROLS
FIREFLACE CR FLUE
DETACHED GARAGE
CARPORT
DECK,/DOCK
RESIDENTIAL S1URAGE BLDG.
100 5Q. FT. OR LESS
OVER 100 5G. FI.
TEMPORARY QOCUPANCY
TEMP. CONSTRUCTION POWER

ZONING

1. STANDARD PERMIT APPLICATION
2. VARIANCE APPLICATION

3, TEMPORARY USE AFPLICATION
4. TEMPORARY USE RENEMWAL

5. RE-ZONING APPLICATION

6. EXISTING LOT APPLICATION

7. SPECIAL USE APPLICATION

8. CONDITIOHAL USE APPLICATION

$40.00
30.00
30.00
.00

5588 BE5ERS
3388 88888

§ 20,00
$ 40.00
$ 40.00
$§ 40.00
$100.00
$ 30.00
$100.00 + EXPENSES
$100.00 + EXPENSES

ALL FEES BE NON-REFUNDABLE AND NON-TRANSFERABLE

SUBDIVISION FEES

1. FAMILY SUBDIVISION

2. MINOR SUBDIVISION

3, SPECIAL SUBDIVISION

4, MAJOR SUBDIVISION - MASTER

- PRELIMINARY
- FINAL PLAN

FREE
$40.00 + $1.00 PER LOT
$40.00 + $1.00 PER LOT
$40.00

§40.00 PER PHASE
$40.00 + $2.00 PER 10T

ALL FEES NON-REFUNDABLE AND NON~TRANSFERABLE.




LANDFILL

CAR TIRES
TRUCK TIRES 1
ASBESIUS BURYING 250
OUT-0F-COUNTY WASTE
CAR/PICK-UP TRUCK 10
LARGE TRUCKS/COMMFRICAL 50

GARAGE
VEUICLE STORAGE FEE $ 5.00 PER DAY + WRECKER CHARGE

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
TRIPS TO MENTAL HOSPITAL $75.00

TAX QOLLECIOR
ADVERTISING OF UNPAID TAX BILLS $3.00 PER ADVERTISEMENT
LIBRARY

VISITOR'S CARD $ 12.00

LOST ITEM QOST OF REPLACEMENT
MICROFIIM READER FRINIS 25

OVER DUE (HARGES: DAILY HMAXTHLRM
ADULT BCOKS .10
CHILDREN'S BOCKS .10
RECORDS ' .10
MAGAZINES .05
FAPERBACK BOOKS .05
FRAMED PRINTS .10
CASSEITES .10
CASSFITE/BOOK KITS .10
FILMS 2.50
FILMSIRIPS .10
FILMSIRIP PROJECTORS 1.00
LOST CASSETITE BOX

LOST FLASTIC BAG .
REFERENCE BOOK .25 PER HOUR

3 838338388

.
PR
LA




RECREATION DEPARTMENT

SHELTER RENTAL:

JACKSON PARK #1 $ 15.00
JACKSON PARK #2 10.00
JACKSON PARK #3 10.00
JACKSON PARK #4 15.00

mmmmmrr FEES FOR SOFIBALL/BASEBALL, SOCCER FIELD AND TENNIS
S8

ONE DAY/NIGHT 75.00

TWO DAY/NIGHT 100.00

THREE DAY/NIGHT 125.00

FEE FOR GROUNDSKEFPER 10.00 PER DAY

CIEAN - UP DEFOSIT 25.00

MEETING ROOHS 25.00

USER FEES:
NON-DEPARIMENTAL USER FEES
YOUTH SPURT FEES
BASKETBALL CAMP (HALF DAY)

UORSESHOE & TENNIS TOURNAMENTS
SOCCER CAMP EFULL DAY;
HALF DAY
TENNIS LESSONS
T.4.C. TRACK
T.A.C. TRACK CARD
BICYCLE TOUR
BASKETBALL:
YOUTH
ADULT

FREE PLAY
SOFTBALL

(OLF TOURNAMENT
AEROBICS

GRMASTICS (BEGINNER)
PRE-SCHOOL TUMBLING
ART CLASSES

FALL YOUIH THEATER
SUHMER DAY CAMP
FALL VOLLEYBALL
FALL SOFIBALL

PARTICIPANT
.00 PER T-SHIRT
WEEK

DAY

EVENT

WEEK

WEEK

8 LESSONS
MEET

INCLUDES T-SHIRT

2]
Lbhbnchian b
L] . a [ ]

i

N
83 3883888883%

SEEEEREEM:

ER CHILD

3]
™
wn
.
&

WEFKS/2 TIMES PER WEEK
WEEKS

ER
ER
ER
ER

2323223838833888%

Pt
QO B~ fmd Jok ok D D

uwpmpmmuog
facBacfa-BarRoa Rl ol-cRe R e N X B - K- R -

[ %]




HEALTH DEPARIMENT (FEES SET BY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS)

FNVIROMENTAL HFALTH:
SOIL EVALUATION ~ RESIDENTIAL
- COMYERCIAL
IMPROVEMENT PERMIT - RESIDENTIAL 50.
~ QDMMERCIAL B5.
RE-CERTIFICATION OF EXISTING SEWAGE
SYSTEMS - SEWAGE.& WATER 35.
- SEWAGE OMLY  20.
PERMIT CHANGES REQUIRING SITE
VISITS
PRE-EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM
INSPEGTION 50.00
HOUSE ADDITIONS (INVOLVING THE FLUMBING AND/OR
ADDITION OF BEDROOMS 20.00
REPAIR INSPECTION FREE
WATER SAMPLES - SINGLE FAMILY  10.00
- OO & MULTI-FAM 50.00
PERMIT TO HAUL SOLID WASIE 35,00 ANNUALLY
PERMIT 10 PUMP SEPTAGE 35.00 AHNUALLY
RAT BAIT 2.50 PER LB.
COPIES .25 EAQI
ANNUAL POOL PERMITS
ONE POOL 100.00
MULTIFLE POOLS 150.00




ANIMAL SHELTER

ADOPTION:

OUNTY TAX TAG
RABIES VACCINATION
SHELTFR FEE

TOTAL ADOPTION FEE

RECLAIMING:

FEE FOR DOGS WITH MO TAGS
PLUS SHELTER FEE
FLUS COUNTY TAX TAG
PLUS RABIES VACCINATION

TOUTAL HMINIMUM RECLAIM FEE

DATA PROCESSING

ORIGINATION FEE
FLUS

LISTS:

Q00 - Q75 PAGES -
076 - 150 PAGES
151 - 300 PAGES
301 ~ 60D + PAGES

LABELS:

0001 - 2500 LABELS
2501 - 5000 LABELS
5001 - 10000 LABELS
10001 - 13000 + LABELS

MHAGNETIC TAPE

$25.00

015 PER NAME/LISTING
.01  PER NAME/LISTING
0064 PER NAME/LISTING
004 PER NANE/LISTING

.02  PER LABFL,
0175 PER LABEL
015 PER LABEL,
.0125 PER LABEL

100.00 PER TAPE

% New or increased feeg for Fiscal Year 1990 - 1991,




